

NO. 11-7427

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

WILLIAM SCOTT MACDONALD,

*Petitioner - Appellant*

v.

TIM MOOSE,

*Respondent - Appellee*

and

KEITH HOLDER,

*Respondent*

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF  
The Honorable Gerald Bruce Lee  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia

---

BRIEF OF AMICI DEAN AND PROFESSOR ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA, INC., AND LAMBDA  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER–APPELLANT AND OF REVERSAL

---

Rebecca K. Glenberg  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF VIRGINIA FOUNDATION,  
INC.  
530 E. Main Street  
Suite 310  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone: 804-644-8080  
Facsimile: 804-649-2733

Susan L. Sommer  
Gregory R. Nevins (not admitted in  
this Court)  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street  
19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
Telephone: 212-809-8585  
Facsimile: 212-809-0055

*Attorneys for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Lawrence</i> Facially Invalidated All Sodomy-Only Statutes, Preventing Their Enforcement Against Anyone .....	5
A. <i>Lawrence</i> Explicitly Stated That It Was Ruling On The Validity Of Sodomy Laws .....	6
B. <i>Lawrence</i> Specifically Invalidated On Liberty Grounds All Sodomy-Only Laws, Not Merely Those That Targeted Same-Sex Conduct.....	8
C. <i>Lawrence</i> Expressly Ruled That Bowers, A Facial Challenge, Was Wrongly Decided.....	10
D.    Sodomy-Only Statutes, Invalid Under <i>Lawrence</i> , Cannot Be Enforced Against Anyone, And The Prudential Standing Concerns Raised By The Virginia Courts Are Misplaced .....	12
II. <i>Lawrence</i> 's Facial Invalidation Of The Sodomy Statute Is Consistent With Extensive Precedent Striking Down Laws That Broadly Infringe Protected Rights .....	14
III.   The Virginia Courts' Rewriting Of The Sodomy Statute Gives Rise To An Equal Protection Violation, Further Demonstrating Why The Facially Unconstitutional Law Should Have Been Struck Down In Its Entirety .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	15
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	13
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butts v. Merch. &amp; Miners Transp. Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 126 (1913).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26
<i>County Court of Ulster County v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	14
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	12
<i>Doe v. Commonwealth’s Attorney for the City of Richmond</i> , 403 F. Supp. 1199 (E.D. Va. 1975), <i>aff’d</i> , 425 U.S. 901 (1976).....	22
<i>Doe v. Jindal</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43818 (E.D. La. Mar. 29, 2012) .....	28, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont'd)

	Page
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	13
<i>Eubanks v. Wilkinson</i> , 937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Fisher v. King</i> , 232 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<i>Hayes v. Secretary of Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 455 F.2d 798, 801 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	13
<i>Helton v. Hunt</i> , 330 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Limon</i> , 122 P.3d 22 (Kan. 2005).....	27, 28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Limon v. Kansas</i> , 539 U.S. 955 (2003).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont'd)

	Page
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	18
<i>McDonald v. Commonwealth</i> , 630 S.E.2d 754 (Va. Ct. App. 2006).....	19, 24
<i>Mohammed v. State</i> , 561 So.2d 384 (Fla. Ct. App. 1990).....	21
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	14
<i>Pacesetter Homes, Inc. v. Vill. of S. Holland</i> , 163 N.E.2d 464 (Ill. 1959).....	18
<i>Paris v. Commonwealth</i> , 545 S.E.2d 557 (Va. Ct. App. 2001).....	22
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> , 129 P.3d 29 (Cal. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>People v. Uplinger</i> , 447 N.E.2d 62 (N.Y. 1983).....	19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Guice</i> , 541 S.E.2d 474 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000).....	21
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 369 P.2d 365 (Kan. 1962).....	17
<i>State v. Newstrom</i> , 371 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. 1985) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont'd)

	Page
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 300 S.E.2d 379 (N.C. 1983).....	19
<i>Torres v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 462 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	22
<i>United States v. Ju Toy</i> , 198 U.S. 253 (1905).....	18
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	17
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	17
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 429 U.S. 362 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	15
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 152 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	23

**CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont'd)

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	13, 14
Ala. Code § 13A-6-60(2) .....	3
Ala. Code § 13A-6-65(a)(3).....	3
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 800.02 .....	3
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-2(a)(1) (1984).....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-6605.....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3505(a)(1) .....	3
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:89.....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59.....	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.062 .....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-177.....	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 886 .....	3
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 16-15-120.....	3
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 21.06(a).....	3
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-403(1) .....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-902(B)(2) .....	25
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-903(D-G) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont'd)

	Page
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-913 .....	25
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10(e).....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10(f) .....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-11(a).....	25
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-29 .....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-63 .....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-64.1 .....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-67.1 .....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-346 .....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-361 .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-371(ii) .....	25
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-387 .....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 24-2.101 .....	25
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1205.1 .....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	2



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont'd)

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Sexual Behavior, Sexual Attraction, and Sexual Identity in the United States: Data From the 2006-2008 National Survey of Family Growth</i> , 36 Nat'l Vital Health Stat. Rep. 1 (2011) .....	21
Charles Lane, <i>Justices Overturn Texas Sodomy Ban; Ruling Is Landmark Victory for Gay Rights</i> , Wash. Post, June 27, 2003 .....	9
David H. Gans, <i>Strategic Facial Challenges</i> , 85 B.U. L. Rev. 1333 (2005) .....	7, 10
Elizabeth Neff, <i>Laws on Consensual Sodomy, Premarital Sex Targets of Suit</i> , Salt Lake Trib., July 17, 2003 .....	9
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges</i> , 99 Calif. L. Rev. 915 (2011) .....	9
Scott A. Keller & Misha Tseytlin, <i>Applying Constitutional Decision Rules Versus Invalidating Statutes In Toto</i> , 98 U. Va. L. Rev. 301 (2012) .....	10
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Physician-Assisted Death: An Essay on Constitutional Rights and Remedies</i> , 55 Md. L. Rev. 292 (1996) .....	16
